68, otherwise known as “The Corporation 
Code of the Philippines” as amended by Republic Act No. 11232, 
otherwise known as the “Revised Corporation Code of the 
Philippines”.  

CP or CPs The Commercial Papers which are evidence of indebtedness 
registered with the SEC with maturity of three hundred and sixty-five 
(365) days or less 

CP Holder  

A purchaser of the CPs 

CP Program  The Php 3,000,000,000 registration which will be issued in one or 
more tranches 

CSP Competitive Selection Process 

COC ERC Certificate of Compliance 

Counsel to the Underwriter

[...]

Underwriter, and Bookrunner, in consultation with the Issuer, 
shall increase the Base Offer by up to Php 400,000,000.00. 

Use of Proceeds : For debt refinancing and working capital purposes 

Tenor / Initial Issuance : The tenor of the First Tranche shall be as follows: 

Series AA: One Hundred Eighty-Two (182) days from Issue 
Date 

Series AB: Three Hundred Sixty-Four (364) days from Issue 

Date 

Denomination : Minimum of Pesos: Five Hundred Thousand (Php 500,000.00) 
face value and increments of Pesos: One Hundred Thousand 
(Php 100,000.00) 

Issue Price : Discount to Face Value 

Issue Date : February 10, 2025 

Discount Rate for the First

[...]

The Company will pay the Underwriter a fee of 0.40% per annum on the aggregate face value of the CPs 
issued, which is inclusive of the underwriting and the selling agency fees, as applicable. The fees shall 
be deductible from the gross proceeds of the Offer on Issue Date. 

The Company shall pay the Arranger Fee amounting to Peso: One Million Two Hundred Thousand (Php 
1,200,000.00), exclusive of VAT, to MIB Capital Corporation.  

COUNTERPARTIES 

Issue Manager, Lead Underwriter and Bookrunner 

RCBC Capital is a licensed investment house providing a complete range of capital raising and financial 
advisory services. Established in 1974, RCBC Capital has over 50 years of experience in the